## TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED VIDYUT SOUDHA:: HYDERABAD – 082.

## Cir.No.CE/Telecom/SE/Telecom/EME/ADE-2/F.CUG/D.No.138/2024-25, dt.28.05.2024

Sub: TGTRANSCO - Telecom - Cellular connections provided in Closed User Group (CUG) to the eligible employees and all EHT sub-stations of TGTRANSCO - CUG tariff - Orders - Issued.

Ref: -1. T.O.O(CE -Telecom) Ms.No.1547, dt.09.01.2023. 2. T.O.O (CE -Telecom) Ms.No.307, dt.23.02.2019.

\*\*\*\*

- 1. Cellular connections are being provided in the Closed User Group (CUG) of M/s. BSNL Cellular network to the eligible employees, all 400KV Substations and 220 KV EHT Substations in CUG-164 plan and to all the 132KV EHT Sub-stations of TGTRANSCO in CUG-70 plan with tariff rates as mentioned in the T.O.O1<sup>st</sup> cited above.
- 2. The Memorandum of understanding (MOU) has been concluded on 27.05.2024 with M/s. BSNL for providing the cellular services to the eligible employees and EHT sub-stations of TGTRANSCO under CUG with following post paid plans for the period of one year with effect from 01.06.2024.
  - i) A Special postpaid CUG-84 plan with monthly rental of Rs.84/- with the following tariff rates will be implemented to all the cellular connections of M/s. BSNL provided to the eligible employees, all 400KV and 220KV Substations of TGTRANSCO with effect from 01.06.2024.

Description	Plan details of new Post-paid plan Elec. CUG-84		
CUG plan	CUG -84		
Monthly Rental	Rs.84/-		
Activation charges Rs. 100/-and security deposit Rs.500/-	Waived off		
Free Talk Time	Unlimited voice calls to any network including National Roaming within India.		
Free SMS	100 SMS (Local and National both to any network) per day		
Free Data	75 GB per month (Speed reduced to 80Kbps after 75GB) with Data roll over up to 225GB.		
National Roaming	Unlimited Incoming & Outgoing Calls to any network.		
All other charges	As per standard plan 199		

Note: GST is extra as applicable from time to time. At present 18%.

ii). A Special postpaid CUG-50 plan with monthly rental of Rs.50/- with the following tariff rates will be implemented to the cellular connections of M/s. BSNL provided to all the 132KV EHT Sub-stations of TGTRANSCO with effect from 01.06.2024.

Description	Plan details of new Post-paid plan Elec. CUG-50		
CUG plan	CUG-50		
Monthly Rental	Rs.50/-		
Activation charges Rs. 100/- and security deposit Rs.500/-	Waived off		
Free Talk Time	Unlimited voice calls to any network including National Roaming with in India.		
Free SMS	100 SMS(Local and National both to any network) per day		
Free Data	Barred		
National Roaming	Unlimited Incoming & Outgoing Calls to any network.		
All other charges	As per standard plan 199		

Note: GST is extra as applicable from time to time. At present 18%.

- 3. After careful consideration, TGTRANSCO hereby accords approval for the above two CUG plans of M/s. BSNL i.e CUG-84 plan & CUG-50 plan for the cellular connections provided to all the EHT sub-stations and eligible employees of TGTRANSCO accordingly.
- 4. Further, ceiling limits stipulated for payment of monthly cellular bills of all eligible employees irrespective of cadre as mentioned in the T.O.O 2<sup>nd</sup> cited (i.e Rs.235/-) holds good until further orders.
- 5. This order is issued with the concurrence of the Joint Managing Director (Finance, Comml. & HRD) vide No.1780, dated.04.05.2024.

CHIEF ENGINEER/TELECOM/VS

10:		
All the Functional heads of VidyutSoudha/ TGTRA All the Chief Engineers/Zones/ TGTRANSCO.	ANSCO Through TGTRANSCO official mail	
All the Superintending Engineers/TGTRANSCO.	<b>}</b>	Through TGTRANSCO official mails.

The FA&CCA (Accounts) / TGTRANSCO / VidyutSoudha/ Hyderabad.
The Senior Accounts Officer/ SLDC/ TGTRANSCO / VidyutSoudha/ Hyderabad.
The Pay Officer / TGTRANSCO / VidyutSoudha/ Hyderabad.
All the field Accounts officers of TGTRANSCO. ---- Through TGTRANSCO official mails.

Copy to:

The SE(T) to Chairman & Managing Director/ TGTRANSCO/ VS/ Hyderabad.
The P.S to Joint Managing Director (Fin, Comml. & HRD)/TGTRANSCO/ VS/ Hyd.
The DE(T) to Director (Projects)/ TGTRANSCO /VS/Hyderabad
The P.S to Director (Grid Operations)/ TGTRANSCO /VS/Hyderabad
The DE(T) to Director (Transmission)/ TGTRANSCO /VS/Hyderabad
The ADE(T) to Director (Lift Irrigation Schemes)/ TGTRANSCO /VS/Hyderabad